funding and liquidity management requirements. The Fund manages liquidity by maintaining adequate reserves by
continuously monitoring forecast and actual cashflows and matching the maturity profiles of  financial assets and
liabilities.

Based on the nature of the Fund’s payables, an analysis of undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities is not
relevant. Substantially, the Fund’s benefits and other accounts payable are due for settlement within three months
after the year end.

Market risk sensitivity analysis

The set of assumptions used for each of the risk factors here under are not forecasts,  but merely “what if ”
scenarios and the likely  impact  on  the  current  portfolio, based on selected changes in risk variables over a  one
year horizon.

The table below gives an indication of the risk sensitivities of the portfolio to various risk parameters. Assuming
that the probability of the beneficial change in the risk variables are as likely to  happen  as  an  adverse  change,
both potential Increase and decrease are shown for the indicated scenarios.

Debswana Pension Fund | Annual Report 2021102 Your Flagship Partner in Retirement

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December, 2021

Currency risk	 Strengthening	 (55,058,302)	 (48,029,476)		 Weakening of	 55,058,302	 48,029,476
	   of the Pula by				   the Pula by
 	 1%				   1%
Global Equity Risk	 Decline in	 (51,049,111)	 (46,836,363)		  Increase in	 51,049,111	 46,836,363
 	 global equity				   global equity
 	 prices by 1%				   prices by 1%
Local Equity Risk	 Decline in local	 (15,897,881)	 (14,806,254)		  Increase in	 15,897,881	 14,806,254
 	 equity prices				   local equity
 	 by 1%				   prices by 1%
Interest Rate Risk	 Increase in	 (21,839,739)	 (22,089,672)		  Decline in	 21,839,739	 22,089,672
 	 interest yield				   interest yield
 	 by 1%				   by 1%
Investment property	 Increase in	 (42,365,673)	 (29,421,000)		  Decline in	 54,226,164	 29,421,000
 	 interest yield				   interest yield
 	 by 1%				   by 1%
Investment in	 Increase in	 (34,400,000)	 (33,133,000)		  Decline in	 34,400,000	 33,133,000
associates	 capitalisation				   capitalisation
 	 by 1%				   by 1%

Risk Variable Scenario Scenario

2021 20212020 2020

Effect on statement
of comprehensive

income

Adverse market change Beneficial market change

Effect on statement
of comprehensive

income

Debswana Pension Fund | Annual Report 2021 103Your Flagship Partner in Retirement

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December, 2021

Engen Palapye partnership	 Property	 Palapye	 20.00 %	 20.00 %
  	 partnership
Engen Maun partnership	 Property	 Maun	 25.00 %	 25.00 %
  	 partnership
DBN Developments partnership	 Property	 Gaborone	 66.66 %	 66.66 %
  	 partnership
Francistown Retail partnership	 Property	 Francistown	 75.00 %	 75.00 %
  	 partnership

Investment properties	 12	 14,200,486	 7,825,000	 94,475,350	 24,297,914	 140,798,750
Current assets	 15	 1,702,661	 3,637,676	 11,944,431	 5,951,377	 23,236,145
Current liabilities	 19	 (193,435)	 (146,390)	 (976,503)	 (456,914)	 (1,773,242)
Revenue - net rental income		  1,303,737	 69,988	 5,466,095	 2,673,206	 9,513,026
Unrealised fair value gains
on fair valuation		  (559,514)	 400,000	 (809,414)	 1,050,000	 81,072
of investment property
Total comprehensive
income for the year		  744,223	 469,988	 4,656,681	 3,723,206	 9,594,098

Investment properties	 12	 14,760,000	 7,425,000	 95,284,764	 22,725,000	 140,194,764
Current assets	 15	 1,811,479	 3,133,044	 13,624,995	 3,850,257	 22,419,775
Current liabilities	 19	 (96,665)	 (122,755)	 (1,019,252)	 (258,960)	 (1,497,632)
Revenue - net rental income		  6,066,862	 2,922,781	 12,864,482	 3,406,880	 25,261,005
Unrealised fair value
gains on fair valuation		  1,600,000	 900,000	 3,950,000	 (200,000)	 6,250,000
of investment property
Total comprehensive
income for the year		  7,666,862	 3,822,781	 16,814,482	 3,206,880	 31,511,005
Net cash generated
from operating		  5,796,518	 2,503,133	 11,471,765	 2,816,024	 22,587,440
activities

Name of partnership

31 December,
2021

31 December,
2021

Place of
Incorporation
and Principal

place of
business

Engen
Palapye

Partnership

Engen
Palapye

Partnership

Effective
Holding

2021

Engen
Maun

Partner
ship

Engen
Maun

Partner
ship

DBN
Devel-

opments
Partner-

ship

DBN
Devel-

opments
Partner-

ship

Fran-
cistown

Retail
Partner-

ship

Fran-
cistown

Retail
Partner-

ship

Total

Total

Principal
activity

Notes

Notes

Effective
Holding

2020

23. Interest in property partnerships
Details of the Fund’s material investments in other entities at the end of the reporting period are as follows: